
 

 
 

Notice of meeting of 
Learning & Culture Overview & Scrutiny Committee 

 
To: Councillors Looker (Chair), Brooks (Vice-Chair), Aspden, 

Crisp, Douglas, Hogg, Taylor, Waudby and 
Mr W Schofield 
 

Date: Thursday, 10 December 2009 
 

Time: 5.30 pm 
 

Venue: The Guildhall 
 

A G E N D A 
 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point Members are asked to declare any personal or 

prejudicial interests they may have in the business on this 
agenda. 
 

2. Public Participation    
 At this point in the meeting, members of the public who have 

registered their wish to speak on an item on the agenda or an 
issue within the committee’s remit can do so.  
 
Anyone who wishes to register or who requires further 
information is requested to contact the Democracy Officer for this 
meeting, listed at the foot of this agenda.  
 
The deadline for registering to speak is 5.00pm on Wednesday 
9 December 2009. 
 

3. York Theatre Royal Service Agreement: 
2009/10 Half Year Performance Update   

(Pages 5 - 
14) 

 This report is to inform the Scrutiny Committee of the progress 
and performance of the York Theatre Royal under the current 
Service Level Agreement (SLA) which runs to March 2012.   
 



 
 
4. York Museums Trust Partnership Delivery 

Plan:  2009/10 Half Year Performance Update   
(Pages 15 - 
34) 

 This report updates members on the current progress of the York 
Museums Trust (YMT) towards meeting the targets agreed in the 
Partnership Delivery Plan.   
 

5. 2009/10 Second Quarter Monitoring Report - 
Finance and Performance   

(Pages 35 - 
44) 

 This report analyses the latest performance for 2009/10 and 
forecasts the outturn position by reference to the service plan, 
the budget and the performance indicators for all of the services 
falling under the responsibility of the Director of Learning, Culture 
& Children’s Services. 
 

6. Learning and Culture Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee Workplan 2009-2010   

(Pages 45 - 
52) 

 To consider and agree the Workplan for the Learning and Culture 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee for 2009/10.  
 

7. Update on Implementation of 
Recommendations from Previously Completed 
Scrutiny Review on the Cultural Quarter   

(Pages 53 - 
58) 

 This report provides Members with an update on the 
implementation of recommendations made as a result of the 
completed Cultural Quarter scrutiny review. 
 

8. Review of Casual Play Opportunities - Scoping 
Report   

(Pages 59 - 
92) 

 This report presents information in support of a proposed review 
on the available provision of casual play opportunities across the 
city, and asks Members to agree how they wish to progress this 
review.  
 

9. Executive Member for Children & Young 
People's Services and Chairs of York@Large 
and Learning City   

 

 The Executive Member for Children & Young People's Services 
and Chairs of York@Large and Learning City will be in 
attendance to report on forthcoming priorities and to discuss the 
Committee’s Work Plan. 
 



 
10. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the  

Local Government Act 1972 
 

Democracy Officers 
 
Catherine Clarke and Louise Cook (job share)  
Contact details:  

• Telephone – (01904) 551031 
• Email catherine.clarke@york.gov.uk and 
louise.cook@york.gov.uk  

(If contacting by email, please send to both Democracy officers 
named above). 

 
 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democracy Officers responsible for servicing this meeting, as listed 
above.  
 

• Registering to speak 
• Business of the meeting 
• Any special arrangements 
• Copies of reports 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



About City of York Council Meetings 
 

Would you like to speak at this meeting? 
If you would, you will need to: 

• register by contacting the Democracy Officer (whose name and contact 
details can be found on the agenda for the meeting) no later than 5.00 
pm on the last w
[...]
ust 
  
Councillor Hogg Council’s Lib Dem Representative on Visit York 

Member of York Museums Trust 
Employee of the National Railway Museum 

  
Councillor Waudby  Governor at Lakeside Primary School 
 
 

Agenda AnnexPage 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

  

  
 

Learning and Culture Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee 

10 December 2009 

 
Report of the Assistant Director (Lifelong Learning and Culture)  
 

 
YORK THEATRE ROYAL SERVICE AGREEMENT: 2009/10 HALF YEAR 
PERFORMANCE UPDATE 
 

Summary 
 

1. This report is to inform the Scrutiny Committee of the progress and 
performance of the York Theatre Royal under the current Service Level 
Agreement (SLA) which runs to March 2012.   

 
Background 
 

2. The four year SLA is a joint agreement between the Council and the York 
Theatre Royal.  It sets out: 
• the key objectives of the partnership 
• performance targets and indicators to be met by the Theatre 
• performance information to be provided 
• review and reporting procedures 
• partnership arrangements between the Council and the Theatre  
 

3. Reports are brought to Overview and Scrutiny at the half-year point and again 
in July to report on full year performance against the outcomes agreed in the 
SLA 2009 – 2012.  This report covers the first half of the financial year 
2009/10.   

 
4. The SLA provides a process whereby the agreement with the Theatre will be 

formally reviewed by the Council towards the end of those four years and a 
further plan for the next four years will be agreed.   The Council’s funding for 
2009/10 under the SLA is £304k.   The Theatre also receives funding from the 
Education budget of £15k to support the Partners in Education and Theatre 
(PET) scheme.  This is included in the performance report from the Theatre 
(Annex 1). 

 
5. The key partnership requirements covered in the SLA are: 

§ The need to provide a year round programme of high quality work 
promoting the city regionally, nationally
[...]
d to note and comment upon the performance 
of the York Theatre Royal. 

 
Reason:  To fulfil the Council’s role under the Service Agreement 
 

 

Contact Details 

Authors: Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 

Gill Cooper 
Head of Arts and Culture 
Ext. 4671 

Vicky Biles 
General Manager 
York Theatre Royal  
 

Charlie Croft 
Assistant Director (Lifelong Learning and Culture) 
 
 
 
 
Report Approved ü Date 19.11.09. 

   
Wards Affected:   All ü 
 
For further information please contact the author of the report 

 
 

Background Papers: 

Service Level Agreement 2009-2012 - Annex 3 to January 2008 Performance Report 
 
Annexes 

Annex A - Theatre Royal Performance Report April  – September 2009 

 

Page 7



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



Annex A 

YORK THEATRE ROYAL SERVICE AGREEMENT: 2009/10 HALF YEAR 
PERFORMANCE UPDATE 

 
 
1 INTRODUCTION 
 

On behalf of the Trustees of York Citizens’ Theatre Trust Ltd we are delighted 
to be able to update Members on the progress that York Theatre Royal has 
made since the last EMAP Report. 

 
2 THE PROGRAMME 
 
2.1 Once again York Theatre Royal has had another successful year, with many 

highlights, which further add to the Theatre’s reputation for being one of the 
best repertory producing Theatres in the region.  

 
2.2 The Railway Children 2009 was a huge success and the production continues to 

be put forward for national awards, having won both the Visit York Visitor 
Experience of the Year 2008 and the Welcome to Yorkshire White Rose Award 
for Best Tourism Experience 2009. 

 
2.3.1 Having secured £50,000 from the Arts Council, the premier award for their A 

Night Less Ordinary scheme, we have been working hard to promote our work 
to under 26s. To date 4,369 young people have signed up for their Free Theatre 
pass, which gives them access to free tickets for all our productions.  

 
2.3.2 In addition York Theatre Royal produced the first TakeOver Festival in 

September, went we h
[...]
y work that will enthral, challenge and excite. 
 
10.2 We are naturally cautious in the current financial climate on what the future 

holds for us, in terms of audience numbers, availability of cash to spend etc. 
 
10.3 We continue to develop links with the City of York and the Arts Industry and all 

the Management team are involved with networks, Board memberships and 
outside bodies. 

 
10.4 We want to ensure that York Theatre Royal continues to grow and develop, and 

remains an open, accessible and fit for purpose building and organisation, 
feeding the life of the City and our community. 

 
 
Vicky Biles 
General Manager 
November 2009 

Page 14



 

 

  
 

   

 
Learning and Culture Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee 

10 December 2009 

 
Report of the Assistant Director (Lifelong Learning and Culture) 

 

YORK MUSEUMS TRUST PARTNERSHIP DELIVERY PLAN: 
2009/10 HALF YEAR PERFORMANCE UPDATE  
 

Summary 
 

1. This report updates members on the current progress of the York Museums Trust 
(YMT) towards meeting the targets agreed in the Partnership Delivery Plan.  The 
York Museums Trust’s full report is at Annex A. 

 
Background 
 

2. The Partnership Delivery Plan (PDP) approved by members in December 2007 
outlined the key targets and objectives which the Council requires YMT to work 
towards over the next five years.  Members have asked for regular updates on 
progress.  Reports are brought to Overview and Scrutiny at the half-year point and 
again in July to report on full year performance.  This report covers the first half of 
the financial year 2009/10.   

 
3. The key target areas set out in the PDP relate to: 

a) Stabilising visitor figures 
b) Delivering new income streams 
c) New exhibitions and interpretative service 
d) Create an education strategy  
e) Increase use and involvement by residents  
f) Achieve high visitor satisfaction  
g) Ensure the cataloguing of the collection  
 

4. The report sets out how they have addressed these is
[...]
kings 

Purchase of the Vale of York Viking Hoard £500 

Council for British 
Architecture (Yorkshire) 

Purchase of the Vale of York Viking Hoard £250 

York Civic Trust Purchase of the Vale of York Viking Hoard £1,000 
Individual Contributions Purchase of the Vale of York Viking Hoard £3,970 
   
 Total Funding £606,537 

 
 
 

Page 33



Page 34

This page is intentionally left blank



 
  

 

   

 
Learning & Culture Overview & Scrutiny Committee 10 December 2009 
 
Report of the Director of Learning, Culture and Children’s Services 
 
2009/10 SECOND MONITORING REPORT – FINANCE & PERFORMANCE 
 

Summary 

1 This report analyses the latest performance for 2009/10 and forecasts the outturn 
position by reference to the service plan, the budget and the performance indicators 
for all of the services falling under the responsibility of the Director of Learning, 
Culture & Children’s Services. 

 
Finance & Performance Headlines 

 
2 The summarised financial headlines for this period are: 

• Net projected General Fund overspend of £1,447K 

• Net projected Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) overspend of £334k 
 
3 The summarised performance headlines for this period are: 

• National Performance Indicators – 52% of NPIs (with data available) are 
improving, with 59% on target. 50% of the LAA indicators (with data available) are 
improving and 64% are on track to hit their 2009/10 target. 

• Corporate Health – All Staff sickness levels is performing slightly below last years 
levels for the same time last year (down over 6% on same period last year Apr to 
Sept), 2 ‘Major Injuries’ H&S incidences. 

• Corporate Strategy – 1 of the 15 milestone actions has been completed and over 
three quarters are on track to complete this year. Slippage is now being reported 
for 3 (20%) of the actions. 

 
 Financial Analysis 
 
4 Table 1 below summarises the financial projections for the directorate showing the 

individual figures for each service plan area and analysing the im
[...]
 savings in services that could be 
used to offset these cost pressures but these will not come through to any significant 
extent in 2009/10.  It will also be important to understand the level of investment 
needed to hit performance targets and meet rising demand for key statutory services.  
Managing within the approved budget for 2009/10 is therefore going to be extremely 
difficult and the management team will continue to review expenditure across the 
directorate. 
 

 Recommendations 

27 As this report is for information only there are no specific recommendations. 
 
Reason:  To update the committee on the latest finance and performance position for 
2009/10. 
 

Contact Details 

Author: Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 

Richard Hartle 
Head of Finance  
Tel No. 554225 
 
Margi Charlson 
Performance Management Officer 
Tel No. 554224 

Peter Dwyer 
Director of Learning, Culture and Children’s 
Services 
 
Report 
Approved Y 

Date 01 December 2009 

 
Specialist Implications Officer(s)  None 
 

Wards Affected:  List wards or tick box to indicate all All Y 
 

 
For further information please contact the author of the report 
 
Background Papers 
Second Quarter finance and performance monitor for 2009/10, Executive 22 September 
2009 
 
Annexes 
None 

Page 44



Learning & Culture Overview & Scrutiny Committee Work Plan 2009-10 
 

Chairs 
Briefing 
Date 

Report 
Publicatio
n Date 

Meeting 
Date 

Work Programme 

 7 July 09 15 July 09 1.   Report on Overview & Scrutiny Committees - Terms of Reference  
2.   Corporate Strategy – Key Performance Indicators & Actions for 2009/10  –  Understanding 

the corporate priorities relevant to the Committee’s ‘terms of reference’ in order to establish 
a baseline for making proposals for changes to the Corporate Priorities in 2010/11  

3.   2008/09 Year End Outturn Report     
4.   York Theatre Royal Service Level Agreement Performance Update 
5.   York Museums Trust Partnership Delivery Plan – Performan
[...]
ture Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee 

10 December 2009 

 
Report of the Head of Civic Democratic & Legal Services 

 
Update on Implementation of Recommendations from Previously 
Completed Scrutiny Review on Cultural Quarter  

 
Summary 
 

1. This report provides Members with an update on the implementation of 
recommendations made as a result of the completed Cultural Quarter scrutiny 
review. 
 

 Background 

2. The Cultural Quarter scrutiny review was completed in February 2009 and the 
recommendations arising were approved by the Executive on 14 April 2009. 

 
Consultation  
 

3. The Head of Arts & Culture has provided the update information contained 
within Annex A, and will be present at this meeting to answer any questions 
arising. 

Options  

4. Members may decide to sign off any individual recommendations where 
implementation has been completed, and can:  

 
a. request further updates and the attendance of the relevant officers at a 

future meeting to clarify any outstanding recommendations relating to the 
above review or; 

b. agree to receive no further updates on this review 
 

Corporate Strategy 

5. The process of monitoring and ensuring the implementation of approved 
recommendations relating to this completed scrutiny review, will contribute to 
making York a ‘City of Culture’ in line with the council’s priority to: 

‘Inspire residents and visitors to free their creative talents and make York the 
most active city in the country, by providing high quality cultural and sporting 
activities for all’ 

Agenda Item 7Page 53



 

Implications 

6. There are no known Financial, Human Resources, Equalities, Legal, ITT or 
Other implications connected to this report.   

Risk Management 

7. In compliance with the Council’s risk management strategy, there are no 
known risks associated with this report. 

 
 Recommendations 

8. Members are asked to note the contents of this report and agree which of the 
recommendations can be written off as
[...]
Also, that officers to establish a group to look 
at application for funding sources for the relocation of 
the Archives from the Art Gallery to the Central 
Library to involve the Chief Executive of the York 
Museums Trust.

Recommendations on the Archives have been agreed by 
Executive.  There will be an initial move of the Archives, to 
increase accessibility,  to the new York Explore by Spring 2010.  
Second phase of the relocation of the Archives will be dependant 
on a successful bid to the Heritage Lottery Fund.  The outline bid 
to HLF will be submitted by early 2010.

P
age 58



 

  
 

   

 
Learning & Culture Overview & Scrutiny  
Committee 

10 December 2009 

 
Review of Casual Play Opportunities  - Scoping Report 
 

Purpose of Report 
 

1. This report presents information in support of a proposed review on the available 
provision of casual play opportunities across the city, and asks Members to agree 
how they wish to progress this review.  

Background 

2. At the last meeting of this Committee in October 2009, Members considered a 
possible scrutiny topic submitted by Cllr Looker (see Annex A) in relation to casual 
play opportunities for young children, with a focus on the city centre.  In deciding to 
proceed with the review, Members agreed that it should include a comparison 
between a city centre area and a village location, and should focus on play 
opportunities (for children within the age range of  5-11 years) rather than just play 
equipment.   

3. In order to gather some relevant background information for the review, the 
Committee met on 30 November 2009 to receive a presentation by the Head of 
Parks & Open Spaces on the Government’s ‘Playbuilder’ Initiative and relevant 
data results for York, and the council’s policy on play.  

Opportunities for ‘Play’ in York 

4.   City of York Council has its own policy on play, called ‘Taking Play Forward’ – see 
copy at Annex B.  Although this is currently being revised, it makes clear 
re
[...]
and that health and social care services are quick to respond to 
those that need them. 

Risk Management 
 

19. There are no known risks associated with the recommendation in this report. 
 

 Recommendations 

20. It is recommended that the committee:  

Page 62



i.       Agree a firm remit and timeframe for completion of the review 

 Reason: To ensure compliance with this committee’s workplan and with 
scrutiny procedures and protocols 

ii. Agree methods for carrying out the review and allocate a number of tasks to 
individual members of the Committee, where suitable  

Reason:  To progress the work of the review between meetings  

   

Contact Details 

Author: Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 
Melanie Carr 
Scrutiny officer 
Scrutiny Services 
Tel. 01904 552063 

Alison Lowton 
Head of Civic, Democratic & Legal Services 
 
Scoping Report Approved ü Date 1 December 2009 

 
Specialist Implications Officer(s)  N/A 

Wards Affected:   All ü 
For further information please contact the author of the report 
 
 
Background Papers: N/A 
 
 
Annexes 
 
Annex A –    Topic Registration Form 
Annex B –    Copy of CYC Policy – ‘Taking play Forward’ 
Annex C –    List of development sites in York included in ‘Playbuilder’ initiative 
Annex D –  List of areas with gaps in provision not included in Playbuilder Initiative (to 

follow) 
 
 

Page 63



Page 64

This page is intentionally left blank



Annex A 
 
Title: 
 
Review of casual play opportunities for young children, with a focus on city 
centre provision 
 
Purpose: 
 
The review, if agreed, should: 
 
- Outline a process to follow in order to deliver more informal play 
opportunities in the city centre/selected city centre wards, if a need is 
established. 
 
What should it cover? 
 
It should: 
 
- provide a clear view of existing central play provision 
- provide a comparison of city centre play opportunities and those    
  available in selected suburban setting/s 
- establish a city centre bounda
[...]
te 

Naburn  Vicarage Lane – Village Hall  Heworth / Heworth Without Monk / Heworth Stray 

Elvington Sports Field  Holgate Garnett Terrace 

Bishopthorpe Keble Park  Hull Road Badger Hill 

Skelton Brecksfield  Bell Farm Byland Avenue 

Haxby Mancroft  Heworth Barfield Road 

Holgate  Balfour Street – Back Park  Strensall Exact location to be confirmed 

Huntington Orchard Park  Guildhall Exact location to be confirmed 

Copmanthorpe Recreation Ground  Derwent Exact location to be confirmed 

Acomb Viking Road  Holgate Sowerby Road 

Clifton Ashton Avenue  Westfield Chaplefields area 

Westfield Chesneys Field / Gale Lane  Woodthorpe Exact location to be confirmed 

 

P
age 91



P
age 92

T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	
	
	3 York Theatre Royal Service Agreement: 2009/10 Half Year Performance Update
	Annex A

	4 York Museums Trust Partnership Delivery Plan:  2009/10 Half Year Performance Update
	Annex A

	5 2009/10 Second Quarter Monitoring Report - Finance and Performance
	6 Learning and Culture Overview and Scrutiny Committee Workplan 2009-2010
	Forward Plan Extracts.doc[1]

	7 Update on Implementation of Recommendations from Previously Completed Scrutiny Review on the Cultural Quarter
	Annex A

	8 Review of Casual Play Opportunities - Scoping Report
	Annex A
	Annex B
	Annex C




Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING LEARNING & CULTURE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

DATE 10 DECEMBER 2009 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS LOOKER (CHAIR), BROOKS 
(VICE-CHAIR), ASPDEN, HOGG, TAYLOR, 
WAUDBY, MERRETT (AS A SUBSTITUTE FOR 
CLLR DOUGLAS) AND B WATSON (AS A 
SUBSTITUTE FOR CLLR CRISP) 

APOLOGIES COUNCILLORS CRISP, DOUGLAS AND 
MR W SCHOFIELD 

 
22. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
At this point in the meeting Members were asked to declare any personal 
or prejudicial interests they might have in the business on this agenda or 
any general interests they might have within the remit of the Committee, 
other than those standing interests listed in the agenda.  
 
Councillor Merrett declared the following personal interests 

• parent of a child who attends St Paul’s Church of England Primary 
School 

• Governor at St Paul’s Church of England Primary School 
• Parent of child who uses the Schools Music Service 
• Treasurer of York Chinese Cultural Organisation. 

 
 The list of standing interests was updated accordingly.  
 
 

23. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at the 
meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme.  
 
 

24. YORK THEATRE ROYAL SERVICE AGREEMENT: 2009/10 HALF YEAR 
PERFORMANCE UPDATE  
 
Members considered a report which informed them of the progress and 
performance of the York Theatre Royal under the current Service Level 
Agreement (SLA) which runs to March 2012. 
 
The Head of Arts and Culture introduced the new Chief Executive of York 
Theatre Royal to Members. The General Manager of the York Theatre 
Royal was also in attendance to answer questions.  
 
In response to a query on what action the theatre was taking to tackle it’s 
carbon footprint, York Theatre Royal’s General Manager advised Members 



that this had been identified as an organisational objective for 2009-10 and 
they were just starting to look at it and that she would provide further 
information on this during their next update.  
 
In regard to the Takeover Festival, she reported that this year’s festival had 
been hugely successful and confirmed that funding was available from the 
Arts Council for the festival to take place again the following year. She also 
reported success with the initiative which offers free theatre tickets for 
under 26 year olds. She advised that the target for the  take up of free 
tickets had been significantly exceeded and that the initiative would 
continue until March 2011.  
 
The Head of Arts and Culture announced that the City had been awarded 
Pathfinder status for volunteering opportunities for 14-19 year olds and the 
Chief Executive explained that the next step was to reach people not yet 
reached, in particular through peer to peer engagement. 
 
Members agreed that the report was very positive and congratulated the 
York Theatre Royal on an excellent set of results and some ambitious and 
exciting initiatives. 
 
RESOLVED: (i) That the performance of the Theatre Royal be 

noted. 
 
   (ii) That Members comments be noted. 
 
REASON: To fulfil the Council’s role under the Service Level 

Agreement. 
 
 

25. YORK MUSEUMS TRUST PARTNERSHIP DELIVERY PLAN:  2009/10 
HALF YEAR PERFORMANCE UPDATE  
 
Members considered a report which updated them on the current progress 
of the York Museums Trust (YMT) towards meeting the targets agreed in 
the Partnership Delivery Plan (PDP).  
 
The Director of Finance and Business Development provided Members 
with an update on progress during the past six months towards meeting 
the seven key target areas set out in the PDP. 
 
He reported record visitor numbers which, during the first part of the 
financial year, were 9% higher than the same period last year and had 
improved further since. He explained that this improvement was due 
largely to increased investment in products and collections. 
 
He reported that the Yorkshire Museum’s “Letting in the Light” 
refurbishment project was proceeding well and suggested Members may 
find it beneficial to visit the Museum to see the work that was taking place.  
 
Members congratulated the York Museums Trust on an excellent set of 
results and voiced their support towards the investment in the Yorkshire 
Museum. 



 
 
RESOLVED:  (i) That the report be noted 
 
   (ii) That members comments be noted. 
 
 (iii) That a visit be arranged to the Yorkshire 

Museum in order that Members of the Committee can 
undertake a tour of the museum during its 
refurbishment. 

 
REASON: To fulfil the Council’s role under the Partnership 

Delivery Plan.  
 
Action Required  
Scrutiny Officer to liaise with York Museums' Trust to 
organise visit for Members to see refurbishment of Yorkshire 
Museum.   

 
MC  

 
 

26. 2009/10 SECOND QUARTER MONITORING REPORT - FINANCE AND 
PERFORMANCE  
 
Members received a report which analysed the latest performance for 
2009/10 and forecasting  the outturn position by reference to the service 
plan, the budget and the performance indicators for all of the services 
falling under the responsibility of the Director of Learning, Culture and 
Children’s Services. 
 
The Head of Finance updated Members on the financial position for the 
second quarter of 2009-10 and reported an overall improvement in the 
projected significant expected overspend which he had reported the 
previous quarter. However he advised Members of a slight increase in the 
projected overspend in Children’s Care which is mainly due to the increase 
in the included Looked After Children (LAC) population. 
 
The Director of Learning, Culture and Children’s Services updated 
Members on performance in the directorate and responded to questions in 
relation to specific issues raised in the report. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the report be noted 
 
REASON: To update the Committee on the latest finance and 

performance position for 2009-10.  
 
 

27. LEARNING AND CULTURE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
WORKPLAN 2009-2010  
 
Members considered a workplan for the Learning and Culture Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee for the Civic Year 2009-10, a summary of items 
which were listed on the Executive Forward Plan for decision by the 
Executive, the Executive Member for Children and Young People’s 



Services and the Executive Member for Leisure, Culture and Social 
Inclusion. The Scrutiny Officer advised Members of changes to the work 
plan for forthcoming meetings.  
 
Members noted that the updates from outside bodies such as the Theatre 
Royal and York Museums Trust, with whom the Council has a Service 
Level Agreement, were very informative and interesting, however they 
raised concerns that the meeting time dedicated to receiving these 
updates impacted on the available time left to deal with the remainder of 
the Committee’s work.  
 
In response to a suggestion that the Committee may wish to examine how 
York attracts big events such as the Ice Factor and The Wheel, the Head 
of Arts and Culture advised Members that the existing Events Protocol was 
currently being reviewed and that she would welcome the opportunity to 
consult the Committee on the suggested revisions to the protocol.  
 
The Director of Learning, Culture and Children’s Services advised that a 
report on 14 -19 Reforms was due to be presented to the Executive on 15th 
December 2009. Members raised concerns that this report would not 
address the issue of the need to encourage young people from less 
affluent families into higher education and asked that this topic be 
considered for discussion by the Committee at a future meeting. 
 
RESOLVED:  (i) That the changes to the workplan be noted 
 

(ii) That the draft Events Protocol be presented to 
Members at a future meeting for their 
comments. 

 
REASON:  To progress the work of the Committee. 
 
 

28. UPDATE ON IMPLEMENTATION OF RECOMMENDATIONS FROM 
PREVIOUSLY COMPLETED SCRUTINY REVIEW ON THE CULTURAL 
QUARTER  
 
Members considered a report which provided them with an update on the 
implementation of recommendations made as a result of the completed 
Cultural Quarter Scrutiny Review.  
 
The Head of Arts and Culture advised Members of the appointment of a 
Renaissance Team in City Strategy and that one of their key areas of 
interest was the Cultural Quarter. She advised that they had presented a 
report to York @ Large on this team’s work and would be happy to provide 
this information to Members of the Committee. 
 
She reported that York had taken the decision not to put in a bid for “City of 
Culture” status as they did not meet the very strict criteria laid down. 
However, she announced that the city had been identified by York @ 
Large as a suitable city to apply for endorsement by the “UNESCO (United 
Nations Educational, Scientific and Cultural Organisation) Creative Cities 
Network” under the category of Media Arts and advised that they would be 



putting together a small working team to prepare a bid for this (at no cost to 
the Council). 
 
RESOLVED:  (i) That the contents of the report be noted.  
 

(ii) That recommendations 4, 6 and 8 be written off 
as fully implemented. 

 
(iii) That an update on the implementation of 

recommendations 1, 2, 3, 5 and 7 be provided 
to a future meeting. 

 
(iv) That the Committee receive an information only 

report on the Renaissance Team. 
 

REASON: (i) to (iii) In order that Members are aware of 
those recommendations which have been 
implemented and those which have still to be 
implemented.  

 
 (iv)  To update them on the role of the Team 
 
Action Required  
Head of Arts and Culture to provide report on the 
Renaissance Team for the next meeting of the Committee. 

 
MC  

 
 

29. REVIEW OF CASUAL PLAY OPPORTUNITIES - SCOPING REPORT  
 
Members considered a report which presented information in support of a 
proposed review of the available provision of casual play opportunities 
across the city and asked them to agree how they would like to proceed 
with the review. 
 
A copy of Annex D “List of areas with gaps in provision not included in the 
Playbuilder Initiative” was circulated to Members of the Committee at the 
meeting. 
 
With regard to the remit, Members agreed that the age range for the review 
should be widened from 5-11 to 5-13 years old to coincide with the 
Government’s “Playbuilder” Initiative. Members also agreed some minor 
changes to the objectives. 
 
Members briefly discussed some potential areas which the review could 
focus on and decided that in order to assist them in making this decision, it 
would be beneficial to meet with the Head of Parks and Open Spaces 
again to look, with the aid of maps, at where play facilities currently exist 
and those areas currently without facilities. 
 
In terms of a timeframe for completion, Members agreed that the review 
should be completed by the end of the Civic Year in May 2010.  They 
agreed that the following groups could be approached and sources of 
information examined in order to progress the review.  



 
• Bell Farm Adventure Playground 
• York Playspace 
• the Chair of the Groves Residents’ Association 
• Visit York (comments from visitors to city on play issues) 
• Children and Young People’s Plan (search database of consultation 

responses for comments on play issues) 
• National Childbirth Trust (NCT) book titled “Child Friendly York” 

(includes information on indoor and outdoor play areas and other 
play opportunities in York)  

 
It was suggested that Members familiarise themselves with the Play 
Strategy for York “Taking Play Forward”, which was included with the 
agenda as annex B, before the next meeting.  

 
RESOVLED 
 

(i) That the remit and objectives as stated in the report (with the  
amendments discussed) be agreed. 

 
(ii) That Members aim to complete the review by the end of the 

current civic year. 
 
(iii) That a suitable date be arranged in January 2010 and the Head 

of Parks and Open Spaces be invited to present further 
information on play opportunities in York, in order to assist 
Members in deciding which areas to focus the review on. 

 
REASON:  

 
To ensure compliance with the Committee’s workplan and with scrutiny 
procedure and protocols and to progress the work of the Committee. 
 
 

30. EXECUTIVE MEMBER FOR CHILDREN & YOUNG PEOPLE'S 
SERVICES  
 
Members received an update from the Executive Member for Children and 
Young People’s Services on the work taking place within her remit. 
 
The Chair noted that in order for the Committee to be able to contribute to 
new policies and plans in the early stages of development, it would be 
beneficial to have more information on long-term plans.  
 
The Executive Member for Children and Young People’s Services provided 
Members with a brief presentation on the following areas of work which 
she explained were current priorities within her portfolio area:- 
 

• Capital Investment in Schools 
• 14-19 Delegation  
• Increase in Looked after Children Population 
• Changes in “More for York”  



 
The Chair thanked the Executive Member for Children and Young People’s 
Services for attending the meeting and providing an update. 
 
RESOLVED: That the update from the Executive Member for 

Children and Young People’s Services be noted. 
 
REASON: In order that the Committee is kept informed on work 

within the remit of the Executive Member for Children 
and Young People’s Services and that Members can 
make a contribution to this portfolio area.  

 
 
 
 
 
Councillor J Looker, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.30 pm and finished at 8.50 pm]. 


